

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

TO: Laurence E. Randall
Philip L. Melfi
Francis L. Yoakley
Independent Truckers Group, Inc.
1523 Evergreen, Carson City, NV
2251 St. George Lane, Suite G, Chico, CA

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER
(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code)

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that:

1. At all relevant times, Laurence E. Randall, Philip L. Melfi aka Filippo Melfi, and Frances L. Yoakley were officers of Independent Truckers Group, Inc., a Wyoming corporation.

2. Beginning in or about 1999 Laurence E. Randall, Philip L. Melfi aka Filippo Melfi, and Frances L. Yoakley offered or sold securities in the form of shares of stock of Independent Truckers Group, Inc., a Wyoming corporation.

3. Through newspaper advertising, posting on the Internet and other means of general solicitation, Laurence E. Randall, Philip L. Melfi aka Filippo Melfi, and Frances L. Yoakley offered or sold share of stock in Independent Truckers Group, Inc

4. The purported purpose of the offering was to raise funds to finance a company which would allow truckers to access, online, available loads throughout the country to make their trucking businesses more efficient.

1 5. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The Department of
2 Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer
3 and sell these securities in this state.

4
5 Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the
6 opinion that the stock of Independent Truckers Group, Inc. is a security subject to qualification under
7 the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and is being or has been offered or sold in this state
8 without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110. Pursuant to section 25532
9 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Laurence E. Randall, Philip L. Melfi aka Filippo Melfi, and
10 Frances L. Yoakley are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State
11 of California of securities in the form of stock of Independent Truckers Group, Inc. unless and until
12 qualification has been made under the law. This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the
13 protection of investors and consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate
14 Securities Law of 1968.

15 Dated: April 22, 2004

16 Sacramento, California

17
18 WILLIAM P. WOOD
19 California Corporations Commissioner

20
21 By _____
22 VIRGINIA JO DONLAP
23 Deputy Commissioner
24 Enforcement and Legal Services

